

No. 20-18

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHUR GREGORY LANGE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeal of the State of California,
First Appellate District**

**Brief of National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers and California Attorneys for
Criminal Justice as *Amici Curiae* in Support
of Petitioner**

JONATHAN KRAVIS
CRAIG JENNINGS LAVOIE
BRANDON E. MARTINEZ
BEAU C. TREMITIERE
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Suite 500 E
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 220-1100

JEFFREY T. GREEN *
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K. Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
jgreen@sidley.com
(202) 736-8000

STEPHEN DUNKLE
JOHN T. PHILIPSBORN
CHAIR & VICE CHAIR, CACJ
AMICUS COMMITTEE
1500 River Park Drive
Suite 109
Sacramento, CA 95815
(916) 643-1800

Counsel for Amici Curiae
December 11, 2020 ** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Categorically Authorizing Warrantless Home Entries in Pursuit of Misdemeanants Would Give Rise to Serious Harms	4
II. A <i>Per Se</i> Exception to the Warrant Requirement for Misdemeanant Pursuit Would Be Overbroad.....	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alto v. City of Chi.</i> , 863 F. Supp. 658 (N.D. Ill. 1994)	14
<i>Bash v. Patrick</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (M.D. Ala. 2009)....	10, 11, 19
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)	3, 16, 20
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	16
<i>Brown v. Peterson</i> , 2009 WL 10671542 (D. Alaska Jan. 30, 2009)	14
<i>Brown v. Thompson</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (N.D. Ga. 2017)	5, 14
<i>Carroll v. Ellington</i> , 800 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Cupp v. Murphy</i> , 412 U.S. 291 (1973)	16
<i>Disney v. City of Frederick</i> , 2015 WL 737579 (D. Md. Feb. 19, 2015)	13
<i>Furber v. Taylor</i> , 685 F. App'x 674 (10th Cir. 2017)	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Garcia v. City of St. Paul</i> , 2010 WL 1904917 (D. Minn. May 10, 2010).....	14
<i>Huber v. Coulter</i> , 2015 WL 13173223 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2015).....	14
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	2, 6, 7
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001)	16
<i>Kolesnikov v. Sacramento Cnty.</i> , 2008 WL 1806193 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2008)	13
<i>Lockett v. City of Akron</i> , 714 F. Supp. 2d 823 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....	14
<i>Luer v. St. Louis Cnty.</i> , 2018 WL 6064862 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 19, 2018).....	14
<i>Marchand v. Simonson</i> , 16 F. Supp. 3d 97 (D. Conn. 2014)	14
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013)	4
<i>Mascorro v. Billings</i> , 656 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2011)	9, 10, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	5, 6
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958)	6
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990)	17, 18, 19
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	passim
<i>Potis v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 2016 WL 1615428 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 22, 2016).....	11, 12, 19
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997)	3, 18, 19
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	16
<i>Sabbath v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 585 (1968)	6
<i>Est. of Saucedo v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 1068 (D. Nev. 2019)	14
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	4
<i>Sero v. City of Waterloo</i> , 2009 WL 2475066 (N.D. Iowa Aug. 11, 2009).....	12, 13, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Sims v. Stanton</i> , 706 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Smith-Grimes v. City of W. Palm Beach</i> , 2013 WL 12094855 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 13, 2013)	14
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013)	7, 8, 19
<i>Thompson v. City of Florence</i> , 2019 WL 3220051 (N.D. Ala. July 17, 2019).....	8, 9, 19
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976)	17
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	17
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985)	4
STATE CASES	
<i>Altshuler v. City of Seattle</i> , 819 P.2d 393 (Wash. Ct. App. 1991)	13
<i>Brooks v. City of Fresno</i> , 2008 WL 4670996 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 23, 2008)..	14
<i>City of Middletown v. Flinchum</i> , 765 N.E.2d 330 (Ohio 2002)	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Goines v. James</i> , 433 S.E.2d 572 (W. Va. 1993).....	14
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 794 S.E.2d 357 (N.C. Ct. App. 2016).....	13
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 2009 WL 2192334 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. July 24, 2009)	14
<i>State v. Bahneman</i> , 2008 WL 1972704 (Minn. Ct. App. May 6, 2008)	13
<i>State v. Ferraro</i> , 923 N.W.2d 179 (Wis. Ct. App. 2018)	14
<i>State v. Foreman</i> , 2019 WL 4125596 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 29, 2019).....	13
<i>State v. Koziol</i> , 338 N.W.2d 47 (Minn. 1983)	13
<i>State v. Lam</i> , 989 N.E.2d 100 (Ohio Ct. App. 2013)	13
<i>State v. Rouse</i> , 557 N.E.2d 1227 (Ohio Ct. App. 1988)	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
OTHER CASES	
<i>Case of Richard Curtis</i> , Fost. 135, 168 Eng. Rep. 67 (Crown 1757)	5
<i>Launock v. Brown</i> , 2 B. & Ald. 592, 106 Eng. Rep. 482 (K.B. 1819).....	5
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Ala. Code § 13A-5-7.....	8, 11
Ala. Code § 13A-10-52.....	11
Ala. Code § 13A-12-130.....	8
Iowa Code § 719.1	12
Iowa Code § 903.1	12
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 540A	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.92.030.....	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 46.61.021.....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fresno Police Dep't Policy Manual, Policy No. 325 (July 2020), https://www.fresno.gov/police/wp-content/uploads/sites/5/2020/08/PolicyManual_Redacted.pdf	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page(s)
Houston Police Dep't, General Order No. 600-11 (Sept. 2020), https://www.houstontx.gov/police/ general_orders/600/600- 11%20Foot%20Pursuits.pdf	15
Philadelphia Police Dep't, Directive 9.4 (June 2016), http://www.phillypolice.com/accounta bility	15
